Evaluation of Phenol-Formaldehyde
Resins Modified and Blended with
Pyrolysis Bio-Oil for Plywood
An Mao Weitao Xu Enhua Xi
Qi Li Hui Wan
Abstract
The objective of this study was to compare the characteristics and bonding performance of phenol-formaldehyde (PF)
resins modified and blended with crude bio-oil. For modified PF resins, crude bio-oil from the pyrolysis of pinewood was

as for plywood or for particleboard and oriented strand
board. However, the viscosities of PF-B resins were closely
related to the amount of crude bio-oil in resin blends (Aslan
et al. 2015). As the amount of bio-oil in resin blends
Table 1.—Resin preparation.a
PF resin
Resin
code
Phenol substitution
percentage (based on
the weight of phenol)
Bio-oil addition
percentage (based on
the weight of PF resin)
Control PF-C 0 0
Modified PF-M-10 10 —
PF-M-25 25 —
PF-M-50 50 —
PF-M-75 75 —
Blended PF-B-4 — 4
PF-B-13 — 13
PF-B-23 — 23
PF-B-38 — 38
a PF ¼ phenol-formaldehyde.
FOREST PRODUCTS JOURNAL Vol. 68, No. 2 115
increased, less of water was brought in, resulting in higher